(IRR) to be calculated.

 Forecast earnings typically involves risks.

 Actual cash flows are likely be higher or
lower.

9 October 2013

Fair Value of Contingent Considerations

Valuing Hidden Liabilities   - Jim Catty

169

 If cash flows are 10% higher the value of the
entity will rise by a similar amount.

 The relationship between cash flows and
value is generally linear.

 An earn-out is also a function of business
performance but is non-linear.

9 October 2013

Fair Value of Contingent Considerations

Valuing Hidden Liabilities   - Jim Catty

170

Example

 Major Corp. acquires NewCo for $50 million
cash plus simple earn-out based on first 12
months sales of new product just launched.

Scenarios $’000

Success (budget) 44,000

Survival (<20%) 35,200

Failure (>20%) 35,000

9 October 2013

Fair Value of Contingent Considerations

9 October 2013Valuing Hidden Liabilities   - Jim Catty

171

Payment

 Success 5,000 +20% of excess

 Survival 5,000 -50% of shortfall

 Failure zero

Fair Value of Contingent Considerations

9 October 2013Valuing Hidden Liabilities   - Jim Catty

172

 Decision tree
Scenario Sales Change Payment Probability Product

$'000

Success 48,400 10% 5,880   5% 294

46,200 5% 5,440   10% 544

44,000 0% 5,000   55% 2,750

Survival 41,800 -5% 3,900   5% 195

39,600 -10% 2,800   5% 140

37,400 -15% 1,700   5% 85

35,200 -20% 600   5% 30

Failure 35,000 -   10% -

100% 4,038

Discount  1 year 12% (485)

3,553

Fair Value Rounded 3,550

Fair Value of Contingent Considerations

Valuing Hidden Liabilities   - Jim Catty

173

When determining an earn-out discount
rate three kinds of risks are considered:

Associated with the underlying metric

 If the earn-out is based on revenues or
EBITDA, this is typically the same as the
firm’s WACC.

9 October 2013

Fair Value of Contingent Considerations

Valuing Hidden Liabilities   - Jim Catty

174

Related to the shape of the payoff

Some binary earn-outs are less risky than
WACC; others are option-like, paying a
percentage of a metric (revenues or